Rule 2.116 Form 2.33B
’ The Insolvency Act 1986

Notice of court order ending 2 3 3 B
administration ]

Name of Company Company number
The Magazine People Limited 06350783
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice 8748 of 2010
{full name of court)
(a) Insert full We (a)
name(s) and Stephen Hunt Timothy Bramston
address(es) of Griffins Griffins
administrator(s) Tawvistock House South Tavistock House South
Tawvistock Square Tavistock Square
London London
WC1H 9LG WC1H 9LG

{b) Insertname and  having been appointed Joint Administrators of {b) The Magazine People Limited

address of the

reqistered office of Gniffins Tavistock House South Tavistock Square London, WC1H 9LG
company

{c) Insert date of on {¢) 26 October, 2010

appointment by (d)

(d) nsert name of
appointor/applicant  hereby give notice that the court has ordered that the administration shall end on (e) 31 January
2012

We attach to this notice a copy of { al progress report

Signed /)

Former@nlw
Dated Ml&ll"y— ;

Contact Details:

You do not have to give any contact Stephen Hunt
information in the box opposite but If Gniffins
you do, it will help Companies House to Tavistock House South
contact you If there 1s a query on the Tawistock Square
form London
WC1H LG
The contact infarmation that you give 020 7554 8600
will be visible to searchers of the DX Number DX Exchange

public record

WEDNESDAY

~ | when you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the
Regstrar of Compares at -
+ | Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff
*A155V88Y* _
A27 #2147

21/03/2012

COMPANIES HOUSE gy Limited, Glasgow, Scotland



The Magazine People Limited
(In Administration)

Joint Administrators’ Final Progress Report
in accordance with
Rule 2 116 of the Insolvency Rules 1986

17 February 2012

Griffins
Tawvistock House South
Tawvistock Square
London
WC1H9LG




The Magazine People Limited
{In Administration)

Final Progress Report

17 February 2012

CONTENTS
1 [Introduction
2 Joint Administrators’ Proposals
3 Asset realisations
4 Creditors and Dividend prospects
5 Joint Administrators’ Remuneration
6 Investigations

7 Conclusion

APPENDICES

1 Statutory information

2 Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments account for the period 22 December 2011 to
31 January 2012, together with cumulative account since 26 October 2010

3 Analysis of Gnffins' ime costs from 15 August 2011 to 31 January 2012

4 Griffins charge out rates (provided in accordance with the Statement of Insolvency Practice

(SIP 9)



The Magazine People Limited
(In Administration)

Final Progress Report

17 February 2012

11

12

13

14

21

22

23

24

25

26

introduction

In my letter of 4 November 2011, | informed you that following a High Court Order dated 15
August 2011, Mr James Bradney and Mr Dawvid Thorniley were removed as Joint
Administrators of the Company and |, Stephen John Hunt, together with my Partner,
Timothy Bramston were appointed Joint Admunustrators The Court Order also provided that
the Administration be extended until 15 February 2012

| also Informed you that although there were significant concerns regarding the validity of
the former Joint Administrators’ appointment, having sought and received legal advice, |
was satisfied that our appointment under the terms of the Court Order 1s vahd

Creditors will be aware that | made an application to Court for an Order to end the
Administration and to wind up the Company

This 1s a Final Progress Report in accordance with Rule 2 116 of the Insolvency Rules 1988
which summarises my acts and dealings during the Administration It should be read in
conjunction with my Progress Report dated 21 December 2011 and the former Jont
Administrators’ Report and Proposals to Creditors dated 13 December 2010 and their
Progress Report dated 10 May 2011

Joint Administrators’ Proposals

The former Joint Administrators’ Proposals were approved by Creditors on 24 December
2010 without modifications

| summarise below the Proposals The Proposals are intended as a route to achieving the
purpose of the Administration ( “ achieving a better result for the Company's Creditors as a
whole than would be likely If the Company were would up ( without first being in
administration”) andfor realising property In order to make a distribution to one or more
secured or preferential creditors, which came into effect on 26 October 2010

The Joint Administrators continue the Administration to deal with such outstanding matters
In relation to the Company as the Joint Administrators consider necessary until such time
as the Adminsstration ceases to have effect

The Joint Administrators do all such other things and generally exercise all their powers as
contained 1n Schedule 1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, as they, in therr sole and absolute
discretion consider desirable or expedient in order to achieve the purpose of the
Administration

To seek an extension to the Administration period If deemed necessary by the Jomnt
Administrators

When 1t 1s anticipated that no better realisations will be made in the Administration than
would be available In a winding up, to take the necessary steps to put the Company nto
either Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidaton, Company Voluntary Arrangement or mto
Compulsory Liquidation as deemed appropriate by the Joint Administrators it 1s proposed
that James Bradney and David Thorniley of Bridge Business Recovery would act as Joint
Liquidators should the Company be placed into Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation




The Magazine People Limited
(In Administration)

Final Progress Report

17 February 2012

27

28

29

210

211

212

31

32

33

34

In the event that the Joint Administrators form the view that the exit options dentified in
proposal 2 6 above are inappropnate, then, in due course, the Joint Admimistrators will
apply provisions at Paragraph 84 Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 enabling the
Company to move from Administration to Dissolution This will be conditional on the
completion of all necessary investigations into the Directors’ affairs and no deemed
distnibution to creditors at the end of the Administration period

In the event that the Joint Administrators form the view that a distribution can be made to
unsecured creditors to take the necessary steps to put the Company Into Creditors’
Voluntary Liquidation It 1s proposed that James Bradney and David Thorniley of Bridge
Business Recovery would act as Joint Liguidators should the Company be placed into
Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation In accordance with Paragraph 83 (7) of Schedule B1 to the
Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule 2 117A(3) of the Insolvency Rules 1986 ( as amended) the
creditors may nominate a different person as the proposed Liquidator, provided such
nomination is made before these proposals were approved

Further, the Joint Administrators will be seeking the following resolutions from the secured
creditors

That the Joint Administrators be discharged from all labiity pursuant to Paragraph 98 of
Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, upon filing the end of the Administration

That the Joint Administrators’ remuneration be fixed by reference to time properly spent by
them and their staff In attending to matters arising in the Administration

That the Joint Administrators be authonsed to draw their firm’s internal costs and expenses
in dealing with the Adminustration ( category 1 Disbursements”), if any

Asset Realisations

The Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments Account for the period 22 December
2011 to 31 January 2012 and cumulative I1s attached at Appendix 2 The Receipts and
Payments Account contains information from a pencd prior to my appomntment | have been
unable to verify the figures for the period prior to my appointment

As previously reported by them, the former Joint Administrators sold the Company's
goodwill and other assets to Ginger Monkeys Marketing Limited for £25,000

The only other receipt Is bank interest gross of £0 01

As detaled in my last Progress Report the book debts were collected by Wessex
Insurance Funding Limited (“Wessex”) during the course of the Administration The former
Joint Administrators reported that Wessex have been repaid in full 1 am currently making
enquines to establish whether there will be any surplus funds due to the Company

©




The Magazine People Limited
(in Administration)

Final Progress Report

17 February 2012

41

42

43

44

51

52

53

Creditors and Dividend Prospects
Prescribed Part

Insufficient funds have been realised to require a prescrnbed-part calculation at this time

Secured Creditors

In consideration of the monies advanced under a Finance Agreement dated 22 October
2010, the Company granted Wessex a debenture which confers fixed and floating charges
over the assets of the Company At the date of the Administration, the Company's
indebtness to Wessex was approximately £84,569 subject to accruing interest and charges
During the Admiristration, Wessex have continued to collect the debts under the
Recelvable Finance Agreement, which was assigned tc them by Lloyds TSB Commercial
Finance Limited As referred to in paragraph 2 4 the former Joint Administrators reported
that Wessex has been repaid n full

Preferential Creditors

No preferential claims were anticipated and none have been received

Unsecured Creditors

In the Statement of Affairs, the Directors estimated that unsecured credifors’ claims
amounted to £155,959 At this early stage | have yet to adjudicate and agree unsecured
creditors’ claims received to date and therefore | am unable to comment on the prospect of
a dividend payment to this class of creditor

Joint Administrators’ Remuneration

The basis of the former Joint Administrators’ fees by reference to the time properly given by
them and therr staff in attending to matters arising in the Administration was approved by
the secured creditor, Wassex on 24 December 2010 From the records made avallable to
me, the previous office holder's time costs total £21,502 66 As far as | am aware, there 1s
no assoctated breakdown of the amount of time expended on matters ansing in the
Admunistration Fees drawn in the perniod total £14,039 22 as shown in their Receipts and
Payments Account

As regards Griffins’ time costs since 15 August 2011, these amount to £22,040 23 | attach
at Appendix 3 my time analysis in accordance with the provisions of the Statement of
Insolvency Practice 9 (SIP9), which provides detalls of the activity costs incurred by staff
grade to date Attached at Appendix 4 are the current charge out rates for Gnffins.

in view of the fact that there were significant doubts regarding the validity of the former Joint
Administrators’ appointment | was concerned that | should not rely on the approval given to
them by Wessex in respect of my own remuneration The Court has approved my time
costs incurred in the Administration to be paid as an expense of the Liquidation




The Magazine People Limited
(In Administration)

Final Progress Report

17 February 2012

54

61

71

72

Should any secured creditor or unsecured creditor (with the agreement of at least 5% in
value of unsecured creditors) require any further information about the Administrators’
remuneration or expenses please write to me within 21 days of receipt of this report stating
the information required Alternatively any unsecured creditor may make an application to

court within that period under Rule 2 48A of the Insolvency Rules 1986 to request further
infarmation

Investigations

A report on the conduct of the directors was submitted to the Department for Business,
Innovation and Skills (formerly the Department of Trade & Industry) by the former Office
Holders on 19 April 2011 The contents of this report are confidential

Since my appointment, | have reviewed the work carried out by former Office Holders My

investigations In this regard are ongoing and | will report further in due course during the the
Liquidation

Conclusion

My investigations into the conduct of the former Office Holders are ongoing and a clam to
insurers will be pursued In the Liquidation | am unable at this stage to state whether this
will lead to significant recoveries for the Company

On 31 January 2012 the Administration of the Company ended and a Winding UP Order
was granted placing the Company into Compulsory Liquidation, with myseif and my partner
Tim Bramston being appointed as Joint Liquidators on that day

Should you require any further information, please do not hesttate to contact this office

Yours faithfully

\

f{*o—" Stephen Hunt

Joint Administrator

Dated 17 February 2012




The Magazine People Limited
(in Administration)

Final Progress Report

17 February 2012

APPENDIX 1

Statutory mformation



The Magazine People Limited

(in Administration)
Final Progress Report
17 February 2012

STATUTORY INFORMATION

Court

The Company
Registered Number

Registered Office Address

Trading Address

Activity
Date of the Administration

Purpose of Administration

Former Joint Administrators

Date of Joint Administrators’
Appointment

Joint Administrators

High Court of Justice
Chancery Dwision
Companies Court
Court No 8748 of 2010

The Magazine People Limited
06350783

Griffins

Tavistock House South
Tavistock Square
London, WC1H 9LG

1% Floor

14b Chapel Place
Tunbndge Wells
TN11YQ

Recreational, Cultural and Sporting Activities

26 October 2010

Achieving a better result for the Company’s creditors
as a whole than would be likely if the Company were

wound up ( without first being
and/or

Realising property In order to

In administration)

make a distribution to

One or more secured or preferential creditors

James Bradney

Bridge Business Recovery
3" Floor

39-45 Shaftesbury Avenue
London

W1D 6LA

15 August 2011

Stephen Hunt
Tavistock House South
Tavistock Square
London

WC1H 9LG

David Thorniley
Bridge Business Recovery

Twm Bramston
Tawvistock House South
Tavistock Sqaure
London

WC1H 9LG




The Magazine People Limited
(In Administration)

Final Progress Report

17 February 2012

Date of Approval of Proposals

Appointor

Extensions

24 December 2010

Wessex Insurance Funding Limited
Qualifying Floating Charge Holder

Extended until 15 February 2012 by Order of the Court




The Magazine People Limited
(In Administration)

Final Progress Report

17 February 2012

APPENDIX 2

Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments Account for the period 22 December 2011 to 31
January 2012, together with cumulative account since 26 October 2010




The Magazine People Limited
(In Administration)

Joint Administrators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 22/12/2011 From 26/10/2010
of Affairs To 31/01/2012 To 31/01/2012
SECURED ASSETS
20,000 00 Intellectual Property NIL NIL
NIL NIL
SECURED CREDITORS
(84,559 47) Wessex Insurance Funding Limited NIL NIL
(20,000 00) Wessex Insurance Funding Limited NIL NIL
(90,000 00) Wessex Insurance Funding Limited NIL NIL
NIL NIL
ASSET REALISATIONS
Goodwill NIL 20,000 00
4,999 Q0 Office Equipment NIL 4,999 00
92,406 00 Debtors (Pre-Appointment) NIL 100
Licence to Occupy Fees NIL 2,056 45
Insurance Refund NIL 3088
Bank Interest Gross oM 748
Third Party Funds NIL 960
Compensation award from former emp NIL 22170
o001 27,326 11
COST OF REALISATIONS
Specific Bond NIL 62 00
Joint Administrators' Remuneration NIL 14,039 22
Joint Administrators' Disbursements NIL 2596
Agents / Valuers Fees NIL 1,500 00
Legal Fees NIL 8,680 65
Statutery Advertising NIL 60 00
Rent re Licence to Occupy NIL 2,066 45
NIL (26,424 28)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(155,958 23) Trade and Expense Creditors NIL NIL
NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(100 00) Opening Balance NIL NIL
NIL NIL
(233,222.70) 0.01 901.83
REPRESENTED BY
Bank of Scotland 8125
VAT Control Account 841 58
Expenses Bourne by Former Office hol (21 00)
901.83

Page 1 of 1

IPS SQL Ver 504

20 February 2012 15 40



The Magazine People Limited
(In Administration)

Final Progress Report

17 February 2012

APPENDIX 3

Analysis of Griffins’ time costs from 15 August 2011 to 31 January 2012




2o | afed

¥2 0t ZL0Z Aenugad L 0102 uaisiap

000 pow#|3 £384 [E10L
¥Z 00% 99 £¥5'sZ waL 00 0¥ rer 8s e o SINOH [PI0L
86 612 A4 £80 850 000 sz0 000 $I0SSY JO suOaRS||eaY
95 6b7 £80Z Q00 200 w0 000 000 ®©8e7 TYOILSSY
95 6vT £80Z 800 800 00g 000 000 519558 |0 GOUBITSY|  IINVHENSNI
&b /82 99 161 190 v o 000 4] 000 uanesiesy 1955y 1SSV
60 052 0§29 sZo 520 050 600 (\[:1] waunuocdy-aid
00052 0529 5z0 §z0 000 000 000 dn-jeg ase) dNL3S
414 £5 b6e'L szi z69 000 800 (14} uonebar ¢ (2ha
59 487 12659') 9 sZ9 000 000 110 sanss| [eBay 1937
15662 92 L¥Z £80 90 0o 800 800 [e8a7 TYDITANI
¥z 808 00 0v0'8 20 92 mH ek 001 000 suonebpsaa]
zo08z 99 1o 000 nao 000 000 wied puog  gNOE
Q00sZ ££ €80l =14 L4 000 000 000 §1500 [SI/Ed WiEI) puog  ZONOS
51662 99 159 ing il ocQ 00 L 000 uoneBinsanl] ANK
00 08E 29158't 8001 000 2001 000 000 sxeyy o uoneBuseaul ZdIS
1018t 19950 T £E6 e L 000 000 Kauow jo Ateaodey 1o Bumard - WiBI) pueg  LONOB
oy 582 91 ¥58's gLt 954 600 e 000 woHpay
05 8¢ 89990 € {90t 199 000 00 000 Hoday ssasbold  L¥O4IH0Ud
18592 gv /82 20l %60 000 2o 000 HIOM POIEEY 101paId QYD
12 80 v0 656'6 STTC 00 €l 000 8061 Lo Bujuue(d 7 UORRAS[ULLPY
96 64 6t 29 4] szT0 000 000 000 voneeuNWaY jo uenesedeld 6dIS
¥ 992 ZEEEL 050 Zr 0 000 800 000 freig esed  AUVIQ
OF £8Z S9 vl 050 ££0 000 Lo 000 SWMsy 1BA LVA
v 05€E F13:+4 800 00 000 800 00 puog aiji9sdg  QNCHIAJS
000 05T @00 800 000 000 Q00 sBunesiy  SOLW
zacaz H9izZ¢ EE LI o5 L 000 €8¢ 000 SMOIABY 052D SMIIATY
1L Ove 09 ¥5e'E €E 1L 540 ] 8501 00 HOpA USTRASILIWPY  NWOY
166k orie 5T 1 5z 1 000 000 000 SNy ggd  LdIS
0L 852 =it 00z SL1 000 $zT0 000 suonsuny Busiuse) OV
96 6LC WEET £80 850 (] 520 000 x®L Xyl
va Lge 9ggeEr | Bov 800 000 214 L0 Aoneig  1V1S
{3) o1y pes poddng S[EUOISSRj0Id
Apnoy aBiesaay (3} 150D PWILL SinoH |0l 2 SJUBISISSY 10]Ug JAYID 1aBeuety deuued Uo[IaUNd HIOM JO UCLIBSY|SSEID

150d 9pog paloid
ZL0Z/A0NE 0L L10Z/80/G1 Wold
poyw ajdoad auizebep syl - LOZYOVYN

Arewwng 3509 g awlL 6dIS Palelaq - Aiug awiy



vZ 01 2102 Aenigad L1 010z uoIsiap, Zio z ebed

(1) ojey yeis Hoddng S[EUOISEN0L
AuncH afesaay {3) 1800 oy SINOH [RICL g SJURISISSY Joluas YD JoBeuel 1ouuRd uopaund YIOM JO UCHEIYISSRID

130d @po) 1sloid
ZL0Z/0fLE oL LL0Z/80/51 wold
paywn sidoag awzebe UL - LOZVOYIN

Arewwing 3509 ' swi] 6dIS Pajteleq - Anu3z swil



The Magazine People Limited
(In Administration)

Final Progress Report

17 February 2012

APPENDIX 4

Griffins charge out rates (provided in accordance with the Statement of Insolvency Practice (SIP 9)




@ GRIFFINS

LIGENSED INSOLVENCY PRACTITIONERS
GRIFFINS POLICY ON CHARGEOUT RATES AND DISBURSEMENTS

SCHEDULE OF STANDARD CHARGEOUT RATES IN RESPECT OF GRIFFINS
PARTNERS AND STAFF AS AT 1 OCTOBER 2011.

In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 “Remuneration of Insolvency Office
Holders” the following hourly charge-out rates will be applied when fixing the Officeholders
Remuneration

Grade of staff Hourly Rate
Partners £495 - £545
Managers £300 - £395
Sentor Investigators £325-£380
Administrators/Investigators £200 - £300
Juntor Administrators/Junior Investigators £145-£190
Support Staff £70-£180

The above rates are reviewed annually on 1 October

it 1s not our policy to charge for support staff (secretaral, filing, reception) unless such
staff are working on an individual matter for more than 7 hours in which case the rate for
an Administrator may be apphed

Time 1s charged in minimum units of 5 minutes for all staff
DISBURSEMENTS

This note applies where a licensed insolvency practitioner in the firm 1s acting as an office
holder of an insolvent estate and seeks creditor approval to make a separate charge by
way of expenses or disbursements to recover the cost of facilities provided by the firm
Best practice guidance' requires that such charges should be disclosed to those who are
responstble for approving his remuneration, together with an explanation of how those
charges are made up and the basis on which they are arrived at

DEFINITIONS
Practice guidance’ classifies expenses into two broad categories

. Category 1 expenses (approval not required) — specific expenditure that 1s directly
related to a particular insolvency case, where the cost of the expense incurred 1s
referable against an independent external suppliers’ invoice or published tariff of
charges,

. Category 2 expenses Griffins' policy 1s not to charge for Category 2 disbursements

CHARGING POLICY

« Category 1 expenses (approval not required) — all such items are re-charged to the
case as they are incurred

! Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (England and Wales)



